in the  Community,  the  density  of uses  and  the  permitted  uses  of the  land  for  each  parcel  within

the  Community.

(a)  Maximum  Units  Permitted.  The  number  of residential  dwelling  units  within

the  Community  shall  not  exceed  one  thousand  five  hundred  sixty-six  (1,566).  The  maximum  units

permitted  are projected  to include  one  thousand  one hundred  twenty-five  (1,125)  multi-family

rental  units  and  four  hundred  forty-one  (441)  for-sale  home  ownership  units.

(b) Minimum  Affordable  Housinq  Units  (Rental).  The minimum  number  of

affordable  residential  dwelling  units,  as set  forth  in Section  3.04,  shall  be five  hundred  and  sixty-

three  (563)  multi-family  rental  residential  dwelling  units  at the  conclusion  of construction  of the

Development  Parcels.  However,  the  Master  Developer  projects  providing  up to nine  hundred  and

ninety-nine  (999)  multi-family  rental  units  or eighty-nine  percent  (89%)  of the rental  units  at

affordable  rental  levels.  Notwithstanding  the foregoing,  the minimum  number  of affordable

residential  dwelling  units  shall  exclude  the multi-family  market  rate  for-sale  units  that  may  be

[...]

as all the  terms  and  conditions  of the Desert  Pines  Development  Standards  that  relate  to overall

product  density,  maximum  units  permitted  and product  type  are  observed.  At no time  shall  the

maximum  density  set  forth  permit  the  construction  of more  than  one  thousand  five  hundred  sixty-

six (1,566)  dwelling  units,  whether  for-sale  or for-rent.

(e)  Maximum  Heiqht  and  Size  of  Structures.  The  height  and  size  of structures

within  the  Community  is as set  forth  in the  Desert  Pines  Development  Standards.

(f) Land  Uses.  The City  acknowledges  and agrees  that  the land use

[...]

3.04  Affordable  Multi-Family  Rental  Housinq  Community.  The  Parties  agree  that

providing  options  for  affordable  places  to live  is an integral  component  to the  Community.  As  such,

the Master  Developer  projects  providing  up to nine  hundred  and ninety-nine  (999)  multi-family

units  or eighty-nine  percent  (89%)  of the  rental  units  at affordable  rental  levels.  Notwithstanding

the foregoing,  the  Parties  recognize  that  the  provision  of affordable  multi-family  rental  housing

units is contingent  on identifying  appropriate  public  investment  from  various  sources.

[...]

projected  number  of  affordable  multi-family  rental  units.  While  the  final  number  of  affordable  multi-

family  rental  units  may  vary  from  the  projected  level,  at the  completion  of construction,  the  Master

Developer  will offer,  and will maintain  a minimum  number  of  five  hundred  and sixty-three  (563)

affordable  rental  housing  units  as set  forth  in Section  3.02(b).  The  entirety  of this  Section  3.04  will

survive  any  termination  or natural  expiration  of this  Agreement.  Notwithstanding  anything  to the

contrary  in Section  3.04, the minimum  number  of affordable  residential  dwelling  units  shall

[...]

exclude  the  multi-family  for-sale  market  rate  units  that  may  be located  on Parcel  11.

(a)  80% or Less  AMI Affordable  Housinq  as a percentaqe  of the Overall

Affordable  Housing  Unit  Count.  The  Master  Developer  shall  maintain  a minimum  of  fifty  percent

(50%)  ofthe  one  thousand  one  hundred  and  twenty-five  (1,125)  total  overall  multi-family  units  as

affordable  units  which  must  be occupied  by a household  at or below  eighty  percent  (80%)  of the

Area  Median  Income  ("AMI")  as provided  by the  Department  of Housing  and Urban  Development

("HUD"),  or its successor  agency.

[...]

as provided  pursuant  to the  conditions  in this  Section  11.01  (a) through  (c) above,  the Master

Developer  shall have  the right  to request  an extension  of the Term  of this Agreement  for an

additional  five (5) years  provided  that  at least  one thousand  and seventy-five  (1,075)  residential

dwelling  units have been completed  or are under  construction  upon the same terms  and

conditions  as required  in Section  11.01  hereinabove  and the City Council  approves  such

extension.

11.02  Leqal  Non-Conforminq  Entitlements.